
1 

2/8/2018 

Ord No. 
 

Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing entering into a Contract: 

 

 

1. The names, contract compliance no. & expiration date, location by City/State and status 

of all companies (NPO, MAJ, MBE, FBE, HL1, AS1, or MBR) submitting a competitive 

bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ.  

 

Name C.C. No./Exp. Date City/State Status  

To be completed by fiscal     

 

2.   What type of bidding process was used (ITB, RFP, RFSQ, or Competitive Bid)? 

Requests for Proposals (RFP’s) were opened on 9/27/19. 

  

 

3.   List the ranking and order of all bidders. 

To be completed by fiscal 

 

4.   Complete address, contact name, phone number, and e-mail address for the successful 

bidder only.   
 

Kevin Grathwol, PE 

GPD Group 

Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, Burns & DeHaven, Inc. 

1801 Watermark Drive, Suite 210 

Columbus, OH 43215 

kgrathwol@gpdgroup.com  

(614) 588-8957 

 

5. A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be 

performed during any known phasing of the contract.  The planning area should also 

be listed as well as any street or neighborhood names. 

The scope of work for this project includes condition assessment and cleaning of the existing 

storm sewers and performing inspections of all storm manholes within the project limits to 

assist in the development of an accurate stormwater hydraulic model, and to assess the 

structural integrity of the existing storm sewer system to best maximize the quantity, location 

and feasibility of potential integrated solutions necessary to accomplish the objectives of 

Blueprint Columbus. It shall also include the use of the aforementioned stormwater hydraulic 

model to determine the hydraulic performance of the existing storm sewer system, and to 

evaluate potential improvements to this system through replacement of existing infrastructure 

or the installation of new facilities to best maximize the quantity, location and feasibility of 

potential integrated solutions necessary to accomplish the overall objectives of Blueprint 

Columbus. It shall also include performing all requisite investigation, evaluation, formulation 

and design work to prepare construction documents for the mitigation of stormwater flooding 

by improving the existing stormwater system within the project area(s), while considering the 

impact of future phase I/I improvements in the project area(s), and the improvement of water 

quality within the project area(s) to the Blueprint requirements using integrated solutions.   In 



2 

2/8/2018 

order to determine water-quality and quantity benefits to the City’s MS4 discharges, 

stormwater modeling services shall be performed as a task under these contracts. 

 

This work will be conducted in the mid-east community planning area. 

 

6. A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending 

dates for known phases of the contract and a projected ending date. 

It is anticipated that a Notice to Proceed will be issued in January 2020, Detailed Design is 

projected to be completed by December 2023, land acquisition is projected to be completed 

December 2023, Construction is projected to commence January 2024 and with a projected 

completion by June 2025. 

 

7. A narrative discussing the economic impact or economic advantages of the project; 

community outreach or input in the development of the project; and any environmental 

factors or advantages of the project. 

The use of more sustainable, and environmentally friendly systems, commonly referred to as 

“green” infrastructure, has been recognized and implemented in many communities as a 

potential solution to many of the elements associated with EPA consent order requirements.  

Green infrastructure also provides additional stormwater treatment benefits, as well as 

potentially mitigating street flooding and impacts to receiving streams.   

 

It is anticipated that the construction of green infrastructure will have an impact on the local 

economy by creating the need for personnel to construct and maintain the proposed facilities, 

as well as obtaining project related materials from local suppliers and vendors. 

 

Community Outreach for the project will be conducted by the City via public meetings upon 

completion of a Preliminary Design Report and accompanying draft plans.  

 

 An additional benefit of this project is the possible re-purposing of Columbus Land 

Redevelopment Office (Land Bank), abandoned, and vacant parcels for the implementation 

of Green Infrastructure (GI). The City wishes to explore viable GI and low-impact 

development (LID) technologies which could be constructed on these vacant or abandoned 

parcels/lots within the project area to achieve a stormwater benefit. 

 

8.   An estimate of the full cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all 

phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

 Original Contract $ 525,001.79 ($393,751.34 Sanitary)    

    ($131,250.45 Storm) 

 Contract Renewal #1 $ 418,404  ($290,529.00 Sanitary)    

    ($127,875.00 Storm) 

 Contract Renewal #2 $ 100,000.00 

 CONTRACT TOTAL $ 1,043,405.79 

 

9.  Sub-consultant information  

Information regarding sub-consultants has been submitted on the Subcontractor Work 

Identification Form. 

 


